Interest expense, net  8,501  9,522  26,878  29,362
Income tax expense (benefit)  952  140  (830)  1,257
Depreciation and amortization  23,134  25,552  70,688  76,530
Stock-based compensation  5,578  5,623  17,576  16,760
Write-off of long-lived assets and other  100  809  70  888
Severance, transformation and other exit
costs  1,558  1,073  3,369  2,780
Transaction-related items  13,001  622  12,514  1,134
Adjusted EBITDA  $   49,883  $   45,772  $   137,209  $   142,386

Reconciliation of Net cash provided by operating
activities to Free cash flow

Net cash provided by operating activities  $   49,011  $   36,607  $   91,291  $   116,226
Purchase of property and equipment  (5,844)  (4,784)  (14,399)  (17,879)
Free cash flow  $   43,167  $   31,823  $   76,892  $   98,347

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Three Months
Ended September 30, 2022:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   28,828  $   —  $   (240)  $   28,588
Product and technology  21,425  —  (1,754)  19,671
Marketing and sales  53,615  —  (1,132)  52,483
General and administrative  17,694  (2,924)  (2,452)  12,318
Depreciation and amortization  23,134  —  —  23,134
Total operating expenses  $   144,696  $   (2,924)  $   (5,578)  $   136,194

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (21,888)  $   13,360  $   —  $   (8,528)

(1) Includes transaction related items, severance, transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Three Months
Ended September 30, 2021:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   28,928  $   —  $   (187)  $   28,741
Product and technology  20,132  —  (1,323)  18,809
Marketing and sales  51,948  —  (1,374)  50,574
General and administrative  17,919  (2,458)  (2,739)  12,722
Depreciation and amortization  25,552  —  —  25,552
Total operating expenses  $   144,479  $   (2,458)  $   (5,623)  $   136,398

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (9,503)  $   46  $   —  $   (9,457)

(1) Includes severance, transformation and other exit costs, write-off of long-lived assets and other and transaction related costs.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Nine Months
Ended September 30, 2022:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   86,084  $   —  $   (759)  $   85,325
Product and technology  65,849  —  (5,086)  60,763
Marketing and sales  165,364  —  (3,904)  161,460
General and administrative  51,465  (6,570)  (7,827)  37,068
Depreciation and amortization  70,688  —  —  70,688
Total operating expenses  $   439,450  $   (6,570)  $   (17,576)  $   415,304

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (40,111)  $   13,175  $   —  $   (26,936)

(1) Includes transaction related items, severance, transformation and other exit costs, and write-off of long-lived assets and other.

Reconciliation of Operating expenses to Adjusted operating expenses for the Nine Months
Ended September 30, 2021:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)
Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   84,978  $   —  $   (730)  $   84,248
Product and technology  56,326  —  (4,399)  51,927
Marketing and sales  156,468  —  (4,135)  152,333
General and administrative  46,800  (4,677)  (7,496)  34,627
Depreciation and amortization  76,530  —  —  76,530
Total operating expenses  $   421,102  $   (4,677)  $   (16,760)  $   399,665

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   (29,344)
$

125  $   —  $   (29,219)

(1) Includes severance, transformation and other exit costs, transaction related costs, and write-off of long-lived assets and other.

View original content to download multimedia:https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/cars-reports-third-quarter-2022-
results-301667235.html

SOURCE Cars.com Inc.

https://investor.cars.com/2022-11-03-CARS-Reports-Third-Quarter-2022-Results

https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/cars-reports-third-quarter-2022-results-301667235.html